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Higher Commodity Prices to Drag Margins

The economic activity is back to normalized levels in 2QFY22, with a strong uptick seen in various 
leading indicators and healthy rise in COVID vaccinations. Projects’ execution and supply chain also 
on track with laborers coming back to sites. 

Most manufacturing facilities and project sites were fully operational during 2QFY22 after the lockdown 
and restrictions seen in some part of 1QFY22. We expect utilisation to have a normal level in 2QFY22, 
while the tendering inquiry has also picked up. Ordering activity picked up led by higher government 
spending in railways, roads, metro, power T&D and oil & gas space. However, private sector capex 
was muted but is expected to pick up over the next few quarters. While products companies are 
likely to witness a strong YoY performance on a low base, opportunity was lost for cooling products 
due to the lockdown in the peak season. The impact of higher commodity prices is likely to dent the 
companies margins under our coverage universe to some extent. 

For defence sector, we expect healthy traction during 2QFY22. BEL’s Karnataka plant was closed for a 
few weeks during 1QFY22 due to lockdown and supply chain issues which impacted LRSAM execution 
in 1QFY22. However, with normal operations in 2QFY22, we expect healthy execution.

For products companies, despite the several rounds of price hikes, margins are likely to remain muted 
owing to a sharp uptick seen in commodity prices; however, we don’t see any impact of the price hike 
on demand. While the second COVID wave during 1QFY22 dampened the overall business sentiment, 
is likely to see a healthy growth in 2QFY22. Channel inventory of fans is high, as the peak summer 
season was impacted by the second COVID wave. The B2B lighting business continues to remain 
weak due to low ordering activities from the government and private players, while the B2C LED light 
continues its moderate growth trajectory. Current discounts and promotional incentives are slightly 
lower due to cost pressure on manufacturers. Overall enquiry level is healthy while footfalls are lower 
due to restrictions on entry to malls, whereby only fully vaccinated consumers are allowed. 

We expect our Capital Goods coverage universe to report 11% YoY, 7% YoY and 12% YoY growth in 
revenue, EBITDA and PAT respectively in 2QFY22E. EBITDA margin is expected to decline by 40bps YoY 
to 11.1%.
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Our View: While the second COVID wave with the resultant lockdowns in few states in Apr’21 and 
May’21 impacted the execution and demand revival in 1QFY22, we expect it should be compensated 
going ahead with the withdrawal of restrictions. The Indian economy witnessed a sharp recovery in 
the past few quarters, while the strong capex revival in capital goods sector is likely to continue ahead. 
We expect the consumer durable sector to see a strong demand revival going forward, along with 
a significant change in consumer preference for quality and branded products. Improving business 
visibility has transformed into earnings upgrade and valuation expansion for the companies under 
our coverage universe. To reduce India’s dependence on foreign military equipments, the ministry of 
defence has identified 692 items for Indigenization and ‘Make-II’ list, which will benefit the defence 
companies ahead. The ministry of defence announced a second negative import list of 108 items, 
which are likely to provide a boost to Atmanirbhar Bharat and indigenisation in the defence sector, 
with active participation of public and private sectors. 
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Exhibit 1: Capital Goods & Defence - Quarterly Estimates
Company Revenue (Rs mn) EBITDA (Rs mn) PAT (Rs mn)

2QFY22E 2QFY21 YoY (%) 1QFY22 QoQ (%) 2QFY22E 2QFY21 YoY (%) 1QFY22 QoQ (%) 2QFY22E 2QFY21 YoY (%) 1QFY22 QoQ (%)

ABB India*  18,346  16,122  13.8  14,250  28.7  1,473  1,214  21.3  948  55.5  1,068  855  24.9  683  56.3 

BEL  36,554  31,952  14.4  16,487  121.7  7,091  6,273  13.0  700  912.6  4,902  3,993  22.8  244  1,908.0 

BEML  7,460  6,637  12.4  4,510  65.4  410  378  8.4  (823)  (149.9)  217  172  25.9  (940)  (123.1)

Blue Star  11,022  9,021  22.2  10,520  4.8  586  551  6.4  422  38.8  186  153  21.5  127  46.7 

Crompton 
Consumer

 14,168  12,132  16.8  10,505  34.9  2,050  1,913  7.2  1,250  63.9  1,517  1,417  7.1  948  60.1 

Engineers India  7,825  6,834  14.5  7,349  6.5  827  773  7.0  1,043  (20.7)  755  927  (18.6)  906  (16.7)

Havells India  28,006  24,595  13.9  26,100  7.3  3,977  4,219  (5.7)  3,553  11.9  2,999  3,264  (8.1)  2,358  27.2 

Kalpataru Power  20,796  18,820  10.5  15,860  31.1  2,100  2,020  4.0  1,620  29.7  1,273  1,450  (12.2)  760  67.6 

KEC International  35,073  32,577  7.7  25,400  38.1  2,736  2,931  (6.7)  1,599  71.1  1,250  1,426  (12.3)  461  171.0 

Larsen & Toubro  3,38,279  3,10,347  9.0  4,42,453  (23.5)  35,858  33,348  7.5  51,210  (30.0)  17,468  14,628  19.4  32,835  (46.8)

Rites  6,364  4,389  45.0  3,547  79.4  1,763  1,275  38.3  969  81.9  1,531  1,311  16.8  779  96.4 

Voltas  18,008  16,125  11.7  17,852  0.9  1,071  980  9.3  1,358  (21.1)  893  784  13.9  1,218  (26.7)

Aggregate  5,41,900  4,89,552  10.7  5,94,832  (8.9)  59,942  55,874  7.3  63,850  (6.1)  34,059  30,378  12.1  40,379  (15.7)

Source: Company, RSec Research; * Calender Year
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Exhibit 2: Capital Goods & Defence - 2QFY22 Results Preview

Company (Rs mn) 3QCY21E 3QCY20 YoY (%) 2QCY21 QoQ (%) Comments

ABB India 

Revenue  18,346  16,122  13.8  14,250  28.7  f We expect the company’s revenue to increase by 14% YoY to Rs18.4bn in 3QCY21, led by the demand uptick in key segments 
and a low base. Adjusted PAT is expected to increase by 25% YoY to Rs1.1bn, while operating margin is likely to increase by 
50bps YoY to 8%, led by a strong recovery in the key segments, post the disruption seen in 3QCY20.

EBITDA  1,473  1,214  21.3  948  55.5 

EBITDA Margin (%)  8.0  7.5  50bps  6.6  138bps 

PAT  1,068  855  24.9  683  56.3 

Company (Rs mn) 2QFY22E 2QFY21 YoY (%) 1QFY22 QoQ (%) Comments

Bharat Electronics

Revenue  36,554  31,952  14.4  16,487  121.7  f We expect BEL to report a revenue of Rs36.5bn (up 14% YoY), led by higher execution. EBITDA is expected to increase by 13% 
YoY to Rs7.1bn, while EBITDA margin is likely to decline by 20bps YoY to 19.4% due to higher RM prices. We expect its PAT to 
increase by 23% YoY to Rs4.9bn, led by a higher other income.

EBITDA  7,091  6,273  13.0  700  912.6 

EBITDA Margin (%)  19.4  19.6 (23)bps  4.2  1,515bps 

PAT  4,902  3,993  22.8  244  1,908.0 

BEML

Revenue  7,460  6,637  12.4  4,510  65.4  f We expect BEML to report Rs7.5bn revenue (up 12% YoY), led by a healthy growth in key segments. EBITDA to increase by 8% 
YoY to Rs410mn, while PAT is seen at Rs217mn, up 26% YoY.EBITDA  410  378  8.4  (823)  (149.9)

EBITDA Margin (%)  5.5  5.7 (20)bps  (18.2)  2,374bps 

PAT  217  172  25.9  (940)  (123.1)

Blue Star

Revenue  11,022  9,021  22.2  10,520  4.8  f The company’s revenue is expected to increase by 22% YoY to Rs11bn, led by 25% YoY and 15% YoY increase in projects and 
unitary product segments, respectively. Its EBITDA margin is seen at 5.3%, down 80bps YoY, due to a lower margin in key 
segments impacted by higher commodity prices, while PAT is seen at Rs186mn, up 22% YoY. 

EBITDA  586  551  6.4  422  38.8 

EBITDA Margin (%)  5.3  6.1 (79)bps  4.0  130bps 

PAT  186  153  21.5  127  46.7 

Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals

Revenue  14,168  12,132  16.8  10,505  34.9  f The company’s revenue is expected to increase by 17% YoY to Rs14.2bn, led by 14% YoY growth in ECD segment and 26% 
YoY growth in lighting segment. EBITDA is likely to increase by 7% YoY to Rs2bn, while EBITDA margin is likely to decline by 
130bps YoY to 14.5% due to higher commodity prices. PAT is seen at Rs1.5bn (up 7% YoY) impacted by a lower margin in the 
ECD segment.

EBITDA  2,050  1,913  7.2  1,250  63.9 

EBITDA Margin (%)  14.5  15.8  (130)bps  11.9 256bps 

PAT  1,517  1,417  7.1  948  60.1 
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Capital Goods & Defence - 2QFY22 Results Preview
Company (Rs mn) 2QFY22E 2QFY21 YoY (%) 1QFY22 QoQ (%) Comments

Engineers India

Revenue  7,825  6,834  14.5  7,349  6.5  f The company’s revenue is expected to increase by 15% YoY to Rs7.8bn, led by healthy execution in HPCL Barmer refinery. 
While consultancy revenue is likely to rise by 15% YoY, turnkey revenue is likely to increase by 14% YoY. EBITDA is expected 
to expand by 7% YoY, while EBITDA margin is likely to decline by 70bps YoY to 10.6%. PAT is likely to decline by 19% YoY to 
Rs755mn, mainly due to a lower other income. 

EBITDA  827  773  7.0  1,043  (20.7)

EBITDA Margin (%)  10.6  11.3 (74)bps  14.2 (363)bps 

PAT  755  927  (18.6)  906  (16.7)

Havells India

Revenue  28,006  24,595  13.9  26,100  7.3  f We expect the company’s revenue to increase by 14% YoY to Rs28bn, owing to a higher revenue from the key segments 
and a low base. Havells’ expanding distribution footprint, robust supply chain and market share gain from the unorganized 
sector are likely to support higher growth during the quarter. EBITDA margin is expected to decline by 300bps YoY to 14.2% 
due to a higher commodity price. PAT is likely to decline by 8% YoY to Rs3bn due to a lower margin.

EBITDA  3,977  4,219  (5.7)  3,553  11.9 

EBITDA Margin (%)  14.2  17.2 (296)bps  13.6  59bps 

PAT  2,999  3,264  (8.1)  2,358  27.2 

Kalpataru Power

Revenue  20,796  18,820  10.5  15,860  31.1  f The company is operating at 100% utilization level at most of its sites and factories, while its T&D business is also on track. 
Its revenue is expected to increase by 11% YoY to Rs20.8bn, led by a higher execution in the key segments -- T&D, railway 
and pipeline. EBITDA is expected to increase by 4% YoY to Rs2.1bn, while EBITDA margin is expected to decline by 60bps 
YoY to 10.1% due to the higher raw material cost. PAT is expected to decline by 12% YoY to Rs1.27bn. The performance of JMC 
Projects and Shree Shubham Logistics is likely to remain strong on a YoY basis.

EBITDA  2,100  2,020  4.0  1,620  29.7 

EBITDA Margin (%)  10.1  10.7 (63)bps  10.2 (11)bps 

PAT  1,273  1,450  (12.2)  760  67.6 

KEC International

Revenue  35,073  32,577  7.7  25,400  38.1  f Execution is on track for projects barring localized issues in some international projects. There are two legacy projects in 
Brazil (SAE) that are likely to report a loss, thus impacting the overall margins. Revenue is expected to increase by 8% YoY to 
Rs35bn led by a strong growth in T&D, railway and civil businesses, while PAT is likely to decline by 12% YoY to Rs1.25bn. We 
expect its EBITDA margin to decline by 120bps YoY to 7.8% due to losses in the legacy projects in Brazil.

EBITDA  2,736  2,931  (6.7)  1,599  71.1 

EBITDA Margin (%)  7.8  9.0  (120)bps  6.3  151bps 

PAT  1,250  1,426  (12.3)  461  171.0 

Larsen & Toubro

Revenue  3,38,279  3,10,347  9.0  4,42,453  (23.5)  f L&T secured orders worth ~Rs100-120bn in 2QFY22. The company is focusing on liquidity management and witnessed a 
significant headway in the current challenging scenario. We expect L&T to report a revenue of Rs338bn (up 9% YoY) owing to 
the low base and an uptick in core infra segment. We expect its EBITDA to increase by 7.5% YoY to Rs35.6bn, while margin 
is likely to decline by 10bps YoY to 10.6%. We expect PAT to increase by 19% YoY to Rs17.5bn supported by lower interest cost. 

EBITDA  35,858  33,348  7.5  51,210  (30.0)

EBITDA Margin (%)  10.6  10.7  (15)bps  11.6 (97)bps 

PAT  17,468  14,628  19.4  32,835  (46.8)
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Capital Goods & Defence - 2QFY22 Results Preview
Company (Rs mn) 2QFY22E 2QFY21 YoY (%) 1QFY22 QoQ (%) Comments

RITES

Revenue  6,364  4,389  45.0  3,547  79.4  f Revenue is expected to increase by 45% YoY to Rs6.4bn, led by a strong growth in key segments, after a complete washout 
in 2QFY21. We expect its EBITDA margin to decline by 130bps YoY to 27.7% due to a higher raw material cost. PAT is likely to 
increase by 17% YoY to Rs1.5bn. 

EBITDA  1,763  1,275  38.3  969  81.9 

EBITDA Margin (%)  27.7  29.0 (134)bps  27.3  37bps 

PAT  1,531  1,311  16.8  779  96.4 

Voltas

Revenue  18,008  16,125  11.7  17,852  0.9  f We expect Voltas to report Rs18bn revenue (up 12% YoY) led by a strong growth in key segments and a low base. Revenue 
from UCP and EMPS segments is expected to increase by 11% YoY and 15% YoY respectively. Its EBITDA margin is likely to 
decline by 20bps YoY to 5.9% due to a lower margin in UCP segment, while PAT is seen at Rs893mn (up 14% YoY).

EBITDA  1,071  980  9.3  1,358  (21.1)

EBITDA Margin (%)  5.9  6.1 (13)bps  7.6 (166)bps 

PAT  893  784  13.9  1,218  (26.7)

Source: RSec Research
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Change in Ratings

We have changed our rating system and included HOLD recommendation. We 
have BUY, HOLD and SELL recommendation now. 

We have also shifted to 1-Year Target Price from 2-Year Target Price.


